Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number:
F142199E1

1.4 EUT (Equipment Under Test)
Type: * AIS Search and Rescue Transmitter (AIS-SART)
Type designation: * SEAANGEL SA14
Serial No.: 100000000000000000148323
Power amplifier difference: * Pd = 0 dB
Alignment range: * 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: * 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: 50 kHz (channel bandwidth: 25 kHz)
Rated RF output power: 1.0 W / 30 dBm
Supply Voltage: Unom= 9.0 V DC Umin= 5.0 V DC Umax= 9.2 V DC
Printed circuit designation: * 5400013V03
Software version: * SA14V1.1
Hardware version: * V03
* declared by the applicant.
Ports/Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length
EUT Ancillary
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
1.5 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 17 July 2014
Start of test: 30 July 2014
End of test: 31 July 2014
No external lines are connectable to the EUT
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F142199E1
Date of issue: 15 September 2014 Order Number:  14-112199 page 6 of 21
2 Operational states
All tests were carried out at the two frequencies AIS1 (161.975 MHz) and AIS2 (162.025 MHz).
During the tests under extreme conditions the EUT was supplied by an external power supply within the
applicants declared supply voltage ratings (refer clause 1.4 of this test report).
The EUT could be connected to a laptop computer with a test-software, which allows adjusting of the EUTs
operation mode.
Conducted measurements were carried out with a temporary antenna connector installed instead of the
antenna.
The following operation modes were adjustable during the tests
Test case Operation mode
Frequency error Transmit without modulation
Conducted power Transmit standard test signal number 3 (defined in clause 5.6.3 [1])
Radiated power Transmit standard test signal number 3 (defined in clause 5.6.3 [1])
Modulation spectrum slotted
transmission Transmit standard test signal number 3 (defined in clause 5.6.3 [1])
Transmitter test sequence
and modulation accuracy
Transmit standard test signal number 1 and 2 (defined in clause 5.6.1 [1] and
5.6.2 [1])
Transmitter output power
versus time function Transmit standard test signal number 1 (defined in clause 5.6.1 [1])
Spurious emissions from the
transmitter Transmit standard test signal number 3 (defined in clause 5.6.3 [1])
3 Additional information
None
4 Test overview
Subclause Test parameter Remark Test result Refer page
7 [1] Physical radio tests
7.2 [1] Frequency error Applicable Passed 7
7.3 [1] Conducted power Applicable Passed 8
7.4 [1] Radiated power Applicable Passed 9
7.5 [1] Modulation spectrum slotted transmission Applicable Passed 10 et seq.
7.6 [1] Transmitter test sequence and modulation accuracy Applicable Passed 12 et seq.
7.7 [1] Transmitter output power versus time function Applicable Passed 15 et seq.
7.8 [1] Spurious emissions from the transmitter Applicable Passed 19
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F142199E1
Date of issue: 15 September 2014 Order Number:  14-112199 page 7 of 21
5 Physical radio tests
5.1 Frequency error Subclause 7.2 [1]
Ambient temperature 22 °C  Relative humidity 70 %